

RECEIVED

04-06-2015

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
Case No. 2013AP2504-2508-W

STATE OF WISCONSIN *ex rel.* THREE UNNAMED
PETITIONERS,

Defendants-Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge,
GREGORY POTTER, Chief Judge, and
FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor

Plaintiffs-Respondents.

[Consolidated with Case Nos. 2014AP296-OA, 2014AP417-421-W]

**REVISED BRIEF OF THE WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

CRAMER, MULTHAUF
& HAMMES, LLP
Matthew M. Fernholz
(SBN #1065765)
1601 East Racine Ave, Ste. 200
P.O. Box 558
Waukesha, WI 53187
(262) 542-4278 Tel.
mmf@cmhlaw.com

Benjamin T. Barr
Stephen R. Klein
1902 Thomes Ave., ste. 201
Cheyenne, WY 82001
(307) 632-7020 Tel.
benjamin.barr@gmail.com
stephen.klein@wyliberty.org

Attorney of Record

Attorneys for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Coordination Laws may not Eradicate Innocent Political Association.....	2
A. Wisconsin Statute Section 11.06(7) and GAB Section 1.42 are Overbroad Because They Ban any Coordination.....	6
B. <i>Christian Coalition</i> Offers This Court a Workable Standard for Coordination that Wisconsin’s System Fails to Meet	9
II. The First Amendment Does Not Permit a Walk-on-Eggshells Approach to Campaign Finance Reform	16
A. Fifteen Years of Inconsistent Standards	17
B. The Current Law Threatens All Associations in Wisconsin That Express a Political Opinion.....	19
1. Silencing the Press with Expansive “Coordination” Theories	21
2. Leaving no Stone Unturned: Even the Boy Scouts Would be Muzzled	24
3. Far-Reaching Coordination Rules Damage American Politics	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(8)(b), (c)	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)(f) ..	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. U.S.</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	1
<i>Bruno v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 2003 WI 28, 260 Wis.2d 633, 660 N.W.2d 656	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 3, 28
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Clifton v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997).....	3, 7, 25
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	16
<i>DeLay v. State</i> , 443 S.W.3d 909 (Tex. Crim. App 2014).....	6
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	3, 9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	19
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).....	2
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S.</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	5
<i>O’Keefe v. Chisholm</i> , 769 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2014).	19
<i>O’Keefe v. Schmitz</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 861 (E.D. Wis. 2014).....	25
<i>Showers Appraisals, LLC v. Musson Bros.</i> , 2013 WI 79, 350 Wis. 2d 509, 835 N.W.2d 226.....	8
<i>U.S. v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....	1
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of NY v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	5
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804, 834–35 (7th Cir. 2014) (<i>Barland II</i>).....	6, 7, 20

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B)(i) (2015).....	21
WIS. STAT. § 11.01(16).....	19
WIS. STAT. § 11.06(7).....	6-8
WIS. STAT. § 11.10(4).....	25
WIS. STAT. § 11.26.....	9
WIS. STAT. § 11.30(3) (2015).....	21
WIS. STAT. § 11.30(4m) (2015).....	21
WIS. STAT. § 11.38 (2015).....	21

Other Authorities

GAB Advisory Opinion 2000-02.....	12
Bob Bauer, <i>The Coordination of Issue Advocacy Part I: Coordination and the Press</i> , MORE SOFT MONEY HARD LAW, June 27, 2014.....	23

Brian Stelter, <i>Abortion and Akin Were Off Limits During Romney</i> <i>Interview, Reporter Says</i> , THE CAUCUS, Aug. 23, 2012	23
Editorial, <i>Chisholm makes tough decision in difficult and tragic case</i> , MILWAUKEE J. SENTINEL, Dec. 22, 2014	22
Emma Roller & Stephanie Stamm, <i>How to Win Friends and Influence</i> <i>Elections</i> , NAT'L JOURNAL, Feb. 10, 2015	17
<i>Wisconsin Voter Turnout Statistics</i> , GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY BD.	26
Regulations	
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(h)	27
GAB 1.42	<i>Passim</i>
